
Third Amendment Notice 

 for  

Request for Bids for the Procurement of Works dated on 28th December 2023 for Upgradation of Sisuwa-Sishaghat Road, Pokhara 

Third Amendment Notice Publication Date: January 26, 2024 

This is to notify that we have issued herewith the Third Amendment on The Request for Bids for the Procurement of Works issued in PPMO dated 

on 28th December 2023 for Upgradation of Sisuwa - Sishaghat Road, Pokhara under Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP), 

RFB No: NP-DUDBC-396306-CW-RFB, Loan No. /Credit No.: IDA-6778-NP. 

RFB AMENDMENT MATRIX 

S.N. Reference 
Initial Version  

(RFB issued on 28 December 2023) 
Amended RFB Content 

1.  ITB 18.1 The bid shall be valid until: 29th April 2024 The bid shall be valid until: 5th May 2024 

2.  ITB 19.1 The Bidder shall furnish a bid security, from Commercial Bank 

or Financial Institution eligible to issue Bank Guarantee as per 

prevailing Law with a minimum of NRs. 11,000,000.00, which 

shall be valid until 29th May 2024 

The Bidder shall furnish a bid security, from Commercial 

Bank or Financial Institution eligible to issue Bank Guarantee 

as per prevailing Law with a minimum of NRs. 11,000,000.00, 

which shall be valid until 4th June 2024 

3.  ITB 22.1 The deadline for Bid submission is:  

Date: 31 January 2024 

Time: 12:00 hours 

The deadline for Bid submission is: 

Date: 5th Feb 2024  

Time: 12:00 hours 

4.  ITB 25.1 The Technical Bid opening shall take place at:  

Address: Pokhara Metropolitan City Office of Municipal 

Executive, Gandaki Province  

Date: 31 January 2024  

Time: 13:00 hours 

The Technical Bid opening shall take place at:  

Address: Pokhara Metropolitan City Office of Municipal 

Executive, Gandaki Province  

Date: 5th Feb 2024  

Time: 13:00 hours 

5.  Section III: EQC 2.4.2 Specific Construction Experience 

a. Contracts of Similar Size and Nature 

Requirement: Participation as Prime contractor, joint venture 

member management contractor, or subcontractor, in at least One 

(1) Contract within the last ten (10) years, with a value of at least 

NRs 350,000,000.00 that have been successfully or are 

substantially completed and that are similar to the proposed 

works. The similarity shall be based on the physical size, 

2.4.2 Specific Construction Experience 

a. Contracts of Similar Size and Nature 

Requirement: Participation as Prime contractor, joint venture 

member management contractor, or subcontractor, in at least 

One (1) Contract within the last ten (10) years, with a value 

of at least NRs 350,000,000.00 that have been successfully or 

are substantially completed and that are similar to the 

proposed works. The similarity shall be based on the physical 

size, complexity, methods, technology or other 



S.N. Reference 
Initial Version  

(RFB issued on 28 December 2023) 
Amended RFB Content 

complexity, methods, technology or other characteristics as 

described in Section VI, Works Requirements. 

Single Entity: must meet requirement 

In Case of JV:  

All Partners Combined: not applicable 

Each Partner: at least one Contract within the last ten (10) years 

with a value of at least NRs 260,000,000 that have been 

successfully or are substantially completed and that are similar to 

the proposed works 

Lead Partner: must meet requirement 

Document Submission Requirement: Form EXP – 2(a) 

characteristics as described in Section VI, Works 

Requirements. 

Single Entity: must meet requirement 

In Case of JV:  

All Partners Combined: not applicable 

Each Partner: at least one Contract within the last ten (10) 

years with a value of at least NRs 110,000,000 that have 

been successfully or are substantially completed and that are 

similar to the proposed works 

Lead Partner: must meet requirement 

Document Submission Requirement: Form EXP – 2(a) 

 

 

 

 

……………………………………… 

Chief Administrative Officer 

 


